

Nos. 16-3328 & 16-3509

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

SOUTHERN BAKERIES, LLC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

MICAH P.S. JOST
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-0264

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Jurisdictional statement..... | 1 |
| Statement of the issues..... | 2 |
| Statement of the case..... | 4 |
| I. The Board’s findings of fact | 4 |
| A. The Company purchases a union-represented facility; employees vote to retain the Union; the Company attempts to oust it..... | 4 |
| B. The Company restricts union access to the plant | 6 |
| C. The Company threatens an employee; while the Union is banned from the facility, an employee circulates a third decertification petition, and an election is scheduled..... | 7 |
| D. The Company temporarily restores union access; union representatives discover new surveillance cameras in the break area and a barrier between break rooms | 8 |
| E. The Company threatens that if employees retain the Union, jobs will be lost, the plant will close, and bargaining will be futile; promises benefits if employees decertify the Union; coercively disparages the Union; promulgates a rule requiring employees to report “harassment” in relation to the decertification campaign; and again bans the Union from the facility | 9 |
| F. Charges are filed, the election is postponed, and the Company again prevents the Union from meeting with employees..... | 13 |
| G. The Company interrogates and disciplines employees for their union activities and promises better wages without the Union..... | 14 |
| H. The Company suspends and issues a final warning to Marks..... | 16 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings-Cont'd | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| I. While the Union is excluded, an antiunion petition circulates; the Company withdraws recognition and fulfills its promise to raise wages | 16 |
| II. The Board's conclusions and order | 17 |
| Summary of argument..... | 20 |
| Standard of review | 23 |
| Argument..... | 24 |
| I. The Court should grant summary enforcement of many portions of the Board's Order | 24 |
| A. Numerous uncontested Board findings are not properly before the Court | 24 |
| B. The Company contests other findings only with meritless credibility challenges | 26 |
| C. The Company challenges other findings only on notice grounds, which the Board reasonably rejected | 29 |
| II. Substantial evidence supports the Board's findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) by coercing employees in numerous respects | 31 |
| A. The Company unlawfully created the impression that employees' interactions with the Union were under surveillance | 32 |
| B. The Company unlawfully threatened employees with plant closure and futility, and promised benefits..... | 33 |
| C. The Company unlawfully disparaged the Union..... | 40 |
| D. The Company promulgated an unlawful rule..... | 43 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings-Cont'd | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| III. Substantial evidence supports the Board's findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) by investigating and disciplining Phillips and Marks for their union activity | 46 |
| IV. Substantial evidence supports the Board's findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by unilaterally restricting employee access to the Union | 49 |
| V. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) by withdrawing recognition based on a petition tainted by its own unlawful conduct and then making unilateral changes..... | 53 |
| Conclusion | 65 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Ahlberg v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2007) | 24 |
| <i>Aqua Cool</i> , 332 NLRB 95 (2000) | 38 |
| <i>Ardsley Bus Corp., Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 1009 (2011) | 57 |
| <i>AT Sys. West</i> , 341 NLRB 57 (2004) | 56 |
| <i>Bank of St. Louis v. NLRB</i> , 456 F.2d 1234 (8th Cir. 1982) | 2, 44 |
| <i>Boulder City Hosp., Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 1247 (2010) | 45 |
| <i>Campo Slacks, Inc.</i> , 250 NLRB 420 (1980), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 659 F.2d 1069 (3rd Cir. 1981) | 3, 50 |
| <i>Care One at Madison Ave., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 832 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 44, 46 |
| <i>Cellnet Comm., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 149 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 1998) | 26 |
| <i>Champion Enters., Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 788 (2007) | 45 |
| <i>Chemvet Labs, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 497 F.2d 445 (8th Cir. 1974) | 58 |
| <i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 589 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2009) | 29, 33, 46, 48 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases -Cont'd | Page(s) |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Columbia Portland Cement Co. v. NLRB</i> , 979 F.2d 460 (6th Cir. 1992) | 3, 54, 55, 61, 64 |
| <i>Concepts & Designs, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 948 (1995), <i>enforced</i> , 101 F.3d 1243 (8th Cir. 1996) | 33 |
| <i>Coronet Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 981 F.2d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 63 |
| <i>De Queen Gen. Hosp.</i> , 264 NLRB 480 (1982), <i>enforced</i> , 744 F.2d 612 (8th Cir. 1984) | 26, 36, 38 |
| <i>DeQueen Gen. Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 744 F.2d 612 (8th Cir. 1984) | 31 |
| <i>East Bay Automotive Council v. NLRB</i> , 483 F.3d 628 (9th Cir. 2007) | 60 |
| <i>Eldeco, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 132 F.3d 1007 (4th Cir. 1997) | 29 |
| <i>Eldorado Tool</i> , 325 NLRB 222 (1997)..... | 35, 41, 43 |
| <i>Fabric Warehouse</i> , 294 NLRB 189 (1989), <i>enforced mem. sub nom.</i> , <i>Hancock Fabrics v. NLRB</i> , 902 F.2d 28 (4th Cir. 1990)..... | 60 |
| <i>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 693 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012) | 49 |
| <i>Fred Meyer Stores</i> , 362 NLRB No. 82, 2015 WL 1956201 (Apr. 30, 2015) | 40, 53 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases -Cont'd | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Frontier Hotel & Casino</i> , 309 NLRB 761 (1992), <i>enfd. sub nom.</i> , <i>NLRB v. Unbelievable, Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 1434 (9th Cir. 1995)..... | 51 |
| <i>Goya Foods</i> , 347 NLRB 1118 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 525 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2008) | 57 |
| <i>Granite City Steel Co.</i> , 167 NLRB 310 (1967) | 50 |
| <i>Hall v. NLRB</i> , 941 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1991) | 47, 49 |
| <i>Harper & Row Publishers</i> , 196 NLRB 343 (1972) , <i>enforced</i> , 476 F.2d 430 (8th Cir. 1973) | 39 |
| <i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 476 F.2d 430 (8th Cir. 1973) | 28 |
| <i>Hawkins-Hawkins Co.</i> , 289 NLRB 1423 (1988)..... | 44 |
| <i>Holiday Inn of Chicago-S.</i> , 209 NLRB 11(1974)..... | 42 |
| <i>Homer D. Bronson Co.</i> , 349 NLRB 512 (2007) | 35 |
| <i>Iplli, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 463 (1996) | 42 |
| <i>J.P. Stevens & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 638 F.2d 676 (4th Cir. 1980) | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases -Cont'd | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>JCR Hotel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 342 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2003) | 23 |
| <i>Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 1055 (1999), <i>enforced</i> , 253 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2001) | 32 |
| <i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 43 |
| <i>Levitz Furniture Co.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001) | 53, 54 |
| <i>Lexus of Concord, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 851 (2004) | 56 |
| <i>Liberty House Nursing Homes</i> , 245 NLRB 1194 (1979)..... | 44 |
| <i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) | 43, 45 |
| <i>Manna Pro Partners, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 986 F.2d 1346 (10th Cir. 1993) | 61 |
| <i>Master Slack Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 78 (1984) | 54, 57, 61, 64 |
| <i>McGraw-Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 419 F.2d 67 (8th Cir. 1969) | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases -Cont'd | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>McKinney v. Southern Bakeries, LLC</i> , 786 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2015)..... | 63, 64 |
| <i>Mesker Door, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 591 (2011) | 37, 56 |
| <i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)..... | 46 |
| <i>Midland National Life Insurance</i> , 263 NLRB 127 (1982) | 42, 43 |
| <i>Miller Waste Mills, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 466 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 315 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2003) | 3, 55, 63 |
| <i>NLRB v. A.W. Thompson, Inc.</i> , 449 F.2d 1333 (5th Cir. 1971) | 61 |
| <i>NLRB v. Arkema, Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2013)..... | 45 |
| <i>NLRB v. Arrow Specialties, Inc.</i> , 437 F.2d 522 (8th Cir. 1971) | 57 |
| <i>NLRB v. BASF Wyandotte Corp.</i> , 798 F.2d 849 (5th Cir. 1986) | 49 |
| <i>NLRB v. Bolivar-Tees, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2008) | 26 |
| <i>NLRB v. Broyhill Co.</i> , 514 F.2d 655 (8th Cir. 1975) | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases -Cont'd | Page(s) |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>NLRB v. C.J. Pearson Co.</i> , 420 F.2d 695 (1st Cir. 1969)..... | 35 |
| <i>NLRB v. Chem Fab Corp.</i> , 691 F.2d 1252 (8th Cir. 1982) | 27, 32, 48, 59 |
| <i>NLRB v. Cornerstone Builders, Inc.</i> , 963 F.2d 1075 (8th Cir. 1992) | 24 |
| <i>NLRB v. Garry Mfg. Co.</i> , 630 F.2d 934 (3d Cir. 1980) | 34, 35, 38, 39, 48, 58 |
| <i>NLRB v. Gen. Fabrications Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2000) | 31 |
| <i>NLRB v. Gerbes Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 436 F.2d 19 (8th Cir. 1971) | 37 |
| <i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)..... | 2, 33, 34, 35, 42 |
| <i>NLRB v. Hardesty Co., Inc.</i> , 308 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2002) | 60 |
| <i>NLRB v. Hi-Tech Cable Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 271 (5th Cir. 1997) | 54, 58 |
| <i>NLRB v. Mark I Tune-Up Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 415 (8th Cir. 1982) | 36 |
| <i>NLRB v. Midwest Hanger Co.</i> , 474 F.2d 1155 (8th Cir. 1973) | 26 |
| <i>NLRB v. Miller Waste Mills</i> , 315 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2003) | 41, 64 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases -Cont'd | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>NLRB v. Monson Trucking, Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2000) | 26 |
| <i>NLRB v. Ne. Okla. City Mfg. Co.</i> , 631 F.2d 669 (10th Cir. 1980) | 3, 50, 53 |
| <i>NLRB v. Noll Motors, Inc.</i> , 433 F.2d 853 (8th Cir. 1970) | 2, 33, 34, 39 |
| <i>NLRB v. Pittsburgh S.S. Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 656 (1949)..... | 29 |
| <i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2013) | 3, 23, 47, 48 |
| <i>NLRB v. Rockline Indus., Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2005) | 2, 24, 47 |
| <i>NLRB v. Spotlight Co.</i> , 462 F.2d 18 (8th Cir. 1972) | 33, 59 |
| <i>NLRB v. Sunnyland Packing Co.</i> , 557 F.2d 1157 (5th Cir. 1977) | 29, 30 |
| <i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)..... | 46, 47 |
| <i>NLRB v. Williams Enters., Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1280 (4th Cir. 1995) | 3, 55, 58, 59 |
| <i>Patsy Bee, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 654 F.2d 515 (8th Cir. 1981) | 36 |
| <i>Penn Tank Lines, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1066 (2001)..... | 58 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases -Cont'd | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc.</i> , 223 NLRB 286 (1976), enforced, 604 F.2d 375 (5th Cir. 1979) | 37 |
| <i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. v. NLRB</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 7368625 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 20, 2016) | 53 |
| <i>Radisson Plaza Minneapolis</i> , 307 NLRB 94 (1992), enforced, 987 F.2d 1376 (8th Cir. 1993) | 58 |
| <i>Radisson Plaza Minneapolis v. NLRB</i> , 987 F.2d 1376 (8th Cir. 1993) | 54 |
| <i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1987) | 28 |
| <i>Ron Tirapelli Ford, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 987 F.2d 433 (7th Cir. 1993) | 62, 63 |
| <i>Ryder Truck Rental</i> , 341 NLRB 761 (2004), enforced, 401 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2005) | 44 |
| <i>Seton Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 979 (2000) | 33 |
| <i>SFO Good-Nite Inn, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 700 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 28 |
| <i>St. John’s Mercy Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 436 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2006) | 46 |
| <i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enforced, 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951) | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases -Cont'd | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Stevens Creek Chrysler Jeep Dodge, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 633 (2011), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Matthew Enter. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 498 F. App'x 45 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 59 |
| <i>Taylor Chair Co.</i> , 292 NLRB 658 (1989), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 899 F.2d 12 (5th Cir. 1990) | 39 |
| <i>Tenneco Auto. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 716 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 56, 61 |
| <i>Terrell Mach. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 427 F.2d 1088 (4th Cir. 1970) | 62 |
| <i>Tony Silva Painting, Co.</i> , 322 NLRB 989 (1997) | 41 |
| <i>Turtle Bay Resorts</i> , 353 NLRB 1242 (2009), <i>incorporated by reference</i> , 355 NLRB 706 (2010), <i>enforced</i> , 452 F. App'x 433 (5th Cir. 2011) | 41 |
| <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)..... | 23 |
| <i>V&S ProGalv, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 168 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 1999) | 54, 59, 60 |
| <i>W&M Props. of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 42 |
| <i>W.F. Hall Printing Co.</i> , 250 NLRB 803 (1980) | 45 |
| <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases -Cont'd | Page(s) |
|--|--|
| <i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981)..... | 21, 46 |
| <i>York Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 881 F.2d 542 (8th Cir. 1989) | 47, 49 |
| Statutes: | |
| National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.) | |
| Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) | 31, 43, 45, 59 |
| Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).... | 2, 3, 17, 18, 31, 32, 33, 42, 43, 46, 49, 53 |
| Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3))..... | 3, 18, 46 |
| Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))..... | 3, 18, 19, 46, 49, 50, 53, 54 |
| Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) | 2 |
| Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) | 2, 24, 42 |
| Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) | 2 |
| Section 10(j) (29 U.S.C. § 160(j))..... | 63 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Board Case 26-RD-081637 Decision and Order, http://apps.nlr.gov/link/document.aspx/09031d4581677d90 (Mar. 31, 2014) | 13 |
| Letter, http://apps.nlr.gov/link/document.aspx/09031d458220d4b3 (Exhibit 3) (Sept. 6, 2016)..... | 13 |
| Order, http://apps.nlr.gov/link/document.aspx/09031d45822d602f (Dec. 9, 2016) | 13 |
| <i>Maker of Twinkies May Go Out of Business</i> , Washington Post, 2012 WLNR 24390261 (Nov. 16, 2012)..... | 36 |
| <i>Future of Hostess Hangs on Ultimatum to Strikers</i> , Kansas City Star, 2012 WLNR 24261404 (Nov. 14, 2012)..... | 36 |
